

## SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY	ΑT	214	38 H	olly Heights Road, Kat	y, T	X 7	7449				
AS OF THE DATE SIGNED B' WARRANTIES THE BUYER MA' SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY O'	Y S / W THE	SELI /ISH ER A	LEF I TO AGE	R AND IS NOT A DOBTAIN. IT IS N INT.	IOT	. Y	WA	HE CONDITION OF THE PROPE TUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS RRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SEL	LEF	₹,	
the Property? $\square$ <u>1/8/3.3</u> Property	_			(ap	pro	XIII	nate	r), how long since Seller has occ e date) or	upie I th	ed ie	
Section 1. The Property has the This notice does not establish the	e it	ems is to	be o	arked below: (Ma conveyed. The contr	r <b>k \</b> act	es will	(Y)	ennine which items will a will not son	vey.		
Item Y N U	_	Item			Y	N	U	Item		1 U	
Cable TV Wiring				Propane Gas:				Turrp Journe			
Carbon Monoxide Det.				nmunity (Captive)		包		Italii Guttois			
Ceiling Fans				Property		M		Trange/Otovo	Z C		
Cooktop Q 🗆 🗆	-	Hot				M		1 (001) 1110			
Dishwasher Q D D	_			n System		Ø		Jauria			
Disposal Q D D	_	Micr			V			Official Botosto.	A L	10	
Biopers.	_		2000	r Grill		Ø		Smoke Detector – Hearing	] 5	r o	
Emergency Escape						174		Impaired			
Exhaust Fans		Pati	o/D	ecking	Ø			Opa			
Fences				ng System				Hadii ddiiipadia.			
Fire Detection Equip.		Pool		Ó			T V / WICOTITION				
French Drain	-	Pool Equipment									
Gas Fixtures		Pool Maint. Accessories					A A LLIGONA COLOCILO				
Natural Gas Lines	-	Pool Heater			Ø		Public Sewer System	X C			
Natural Cas Enles   =   =	_										
Item	Y	N	U	Addition							
Central A/C	X	☑ □ □ ⊠ electric □ gas number of units:									
Evaporative Coolers		□ □ number of units:									
Wall/Window AC Units		□ □ number of units:									
Attic Fan(s)											
Central Heat	V										
Other Heat											
Oven	V	☑ □ □ number of ovens: ☐ electric ☑ gas ☐ other:									
Fireplace & Chimney		□ ☑ □ □ wood □ gas logs □ mock □ other:									
Carport		□ 🔯 □ □ attached □ not attached									
Garage	X	□ □ □ attached □ not attached									
Garage Door Openers	X	☐ ☐ number of units: I number of remotes: 2									
Satellite Dish & Controls											
Security System	Ş	□ □ □ wned □ leased from									
Solar Panels					eased from las □ other: number of units:						
Water Heater	V	M L L Ciconic Egan									
Water Softener					sec	tro	om				
Other Leased Item(s)											
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19 Initial	ed b	у: Ві	uyer	aı	nd S	elle	<b>L</b> _3	02/04/22 Page Page 057 PM CST tloop verified	1 of	б	

Concerning the Property at 21438 Holly He	ights Road, Katy,	TX 7	7449	9								
		tom	otic	_ F	Tman	ııəl	areas c	overed: EN	ITIRE YA	RD		
Underground Lawn Sprinkler 🗵 🗆 🖾 automatic 🗆 manual areas covered: ENTIRE YARD Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility 🗆 🔯 🗓 if yes, attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-140							7)					
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility   □   □   □   □   if yes, attach information About On-Site Sewer Facility   □   □   if yes, attach information About On-Site Sewer Facility   □   well □ MUD □ co-op □ unknown □ other:												
Man the Droporty built before 1978'	7 Tives Sino	n 1	_ı ur	nĸn	iown							
						ased	paint h	azards).	/	!	_4_	`
Roof Type: Com Pos	ITE	A	\ge:	:	21/	21	EARS	3	(appr	oxim	ate	)
(If yes, complete, sign, and attack Roof Type:	the Property (	(shir	ngle	es c	or roof	cover	ing plac	ed over exi	isting sningi	ies o	r ro	Ю
				_		414		t in working	oondition	that	ha	VΩ
Are you (Seller) aware of any of the defects, or are need of repair? $\square$ y	res Mano If y	es,	nis des	Se scril	be (atta	ach a	dditiona	I sheets if n	ecessary):	liai		_
Section 2. Are you (Seller) awar	e of any dofo	ote	orr	mal	lfuncti	one i	n anv o	of the follow	ving? (Ma	rk Ye	 es (	Y)
if you are aware and No (N) if you	u are not awar	e.)	OI I	IIai	Hullen	0113 1	ii aiiy c		VIII (III (III (III (III (III (III (III		, ,	,
Item Y N	Item				Υ	N	Item				Y	
Basement   Basement	Floors					×	Side	walks				
Ceilings	Foundation /	Sla	b(s	;)		N/	Wall	s / Fences				
Doors $\square$	Interior Walls					图	Wind	dows				
	Lighting Fixt		3			Ø	Othe	er Structural	Componer	nts		
Driveways □ ☑ ☑ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐	Plumbing Sy					Z						
Exterior Walls	Roof	<u> </u>				Ø						
Section 3. Are you (Seller) aware.)	re of any of the	e fo	llov	win	g cond	dition	ıs? (Ma	ark Yes (Y)	if you are a	awar	e a	nd
Condition		Υ	N	] [	Cond	ition					Y	
Aluminum Wiring			M	<b>⊣</b> ⊦	Rado	n Gas	3					4
Asbestos Components					Settlir							
Diseased Trees:  ak wilt			M		Soil N		nent					
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property			8	11	Subst	urface	Structi	ure or Pits				
Fault Lines			M		Unde	rgrou	nd Stor	age Tanks				Æ
Hazardous or Toxic Waste			M		Unpla	tted	Easeme	ents				1
Improper Drainage			B		Unred	orde	d Easer	nents				4
Intermittent or Weather Springs								e Insulation				*
Landfill			B					t Due to a l	Flood Even	t		_
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based	Pt. Hazards			- 1			on Prop	erty				
Encroachments onto the Property			B		Wood	Rot		61	41			E
Improvements encroaching on others' property			B		destro	oving	insects	of termites (WDI)		ooa		
Located in Historic District				1				t for termite				_
Historic Property Designation				1				r WDI dama	age repaire	a		
Previous Foundation Repairs				ř.	Previ							_
Previous Roof Repairs				r	Term	ite or	WDI da	mage need	ling repair			1-E
Previous Other Structural Repairs			2	4	Single Tub/S		ockable	Main Drai	n in Pool/	Hot		-15
Previous Use of Premises for Ma	nufacture		1	7								
of Methamphetamine			×	<u>r</u>	٦		7711			Page	2 04	FR
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19 Initialed	by: Buyer:				and Se	eller: [	27M		ı	aye	U _	J

Concerni	ng the Property at 21438 Holly Heights Road, Katy, TX 77449
If the ar	nswer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
*A si	ingle blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.
of repa	n 4. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need air, which has not been previously disclosed in this notice? ☐ yes ☒ no If yes, explain (attach nal sheets if necessary):
	n 5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and
check	wholly or partly as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)
Y N	Present flood insurance coverage (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
	Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release of water from a reservoir.
	Previous flooding due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
	Previous water penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR) (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
	Located 🗆 wholly 🚨 partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)).
	Located 🗆 wholly 🚨 partly in a floodway (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
o à	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a flood pool.
	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a reservoir.
If the a	nswer to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):
	or purposes of this notice:
which is co	0-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, ch is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, which onsidered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.
whice cons	D-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard area, ch is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding, which is sidered to be a moderate risk of flooding.
subj	od pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is iect to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.
und	od insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency er the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).
a riv a 10	odway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of Ver or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as DO-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.
"Re- wate	servoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain er or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.
(TXR-14	Page 3 of 6  Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: O2/04/22 3:57 PM CST dotloop verified

Concerning the Property at 21438 Holly Heights Road, Katy, TX 77449

provide	6. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance r, including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* ☐ yes ☑ no If yes, explain (attach al sheets as necessary):
Even and lo	les in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance. when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate risk, by risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the structure(s).
Adminis	7. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business stration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property? ☐ yes ☒ no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets ssary):
	8. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if not aware.)
Y N	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
02/04 3:57 PN dotloop v	Fees or assessments are: \$\frac{470.00}{1000} \text{ per year and are: } \overline{\overline{\text{mandatory}}} \overline{\text{mandatory}} \overline{\text{voluntary}}
口質	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following:  Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? □ yes □ no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
口超	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
口这	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
口類	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
	The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.
□ ঐ If the ar	Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district. aswer to any of the items in Section 8 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
(TXR-140	Page 4 of 6  Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: 02/04/22 3:57 PM CST dottopy verified

Concerning the Propert	y at <u>21438 Holly Heights</u>	Road, Katy, TX 77449	)	
Section 9 Seller	M has □ has not	t attached a sur	vey of the Property.	
Section 10. Within	n the last 4 years	, have you (Sell	er) received any writte	n inspection reports from s inspectors or otherwise d complete the following:
Inspection Date		Name of Inspecto		No. of Pages
Note: A buyer sho	uld not rely on the a A buyer should obt	bove-cited reports tain inspections fro	as a reflection of the curr om inspectors chosen by t	ent condition of the Property. he buyer.
M Homestead	k any tax exemptio	Senior Citizen	Seller) currently claim for ☐ Disabled ☐ Disabled Veto ☐ Unknown	
Section 12. Have	you (Seller) ever fil ovider? ☐ yes 凇	ed a claim for dai		amage, to the Property with
Section 13 Have	vou (Seller) ever re	ceived proceeds	for a claim for damage to	the Property (for example
an insurance clai	m or a settlement	or award in a leg	al proceeding) and not undersight in all proceeding and not undersight in all proceeds and not undersight in a	used the proceeds to make
		•		
detector requirem	nents of Chapter 76	66 of the Health a	detectors installed in a nd Safety Code?* □ unlary):	known 🖾 no 🖾 yes. If no
installed in accom	lance with the requireme	nts of the building code	nily or two-family dwellings to he	e awelling is located, including
performance loca	ation, and power source	requirements. If you	do not know the building code ng official for more information.	requirements in effect in your
A buyer may requ family who will res from a licensed p install smoke dete	uire a seller to install sm ide in the dwelling is hear hysician: and (3) within	oke detectors for the a ring-impaired; (2) the b 10 days after the effect paired and specifies the	hearing impaired if: (1) the buy uyer gives the seller written evid ctive date, the buyer makes a v a locations for installation. The p	ence of the nearing impairment vritten request for the seller to
Seller acknowledgincluding the brok material informatio	er(s), has instructed	nts in this notice and or influenced So	re true to the best of Selle eller to provide inaccurate	r's belief and that no person e information or to omit any
Esther F Mirti	dotloop verifi 02/04/22 3:57 J4O1-EPH2-YY	ed PPM CST		
Signature or oener	J401-EPH2-YY	Date	Signature of Seller	Date
Printed Name:			Printed Name:	
ADDITIONAL NO	FICES TO BUYER:			
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Initialed by: I	Buyer:	and Seller: 27/4/22 3:57 PM CST dotloop verified	Page 5 of 6

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit <a href="https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov/SexOffenderRegistry">https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov/SexOffenderRegistry</a>. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

ın	adependently measured to verily any reported informa	uon.
(6) T	he following providers currently provide service to the	Property:
Е	ELECTRICE CENTER POINT ENERGY	phone #: 113-201-2222
	sewer: HARRIS COUNTY MUD 105	phone #: 281-256-9320
	Vater: HARRIS COUNTY MUD 105	phone #: 281 - 256 - 9320
	Cable: AT+T / XFINITY	phone #: 855-660-8920
	rash: HARRIS COUNTY MUD 105	phone #: <u>281-256-9320</u>
	latural Gas: CENTER POINT ENERGY	phone #: 713 - 659 - 2111
	Phone Company:	phone #:
Р	Propane:	phone #:
In	nternet: AT+T /XFINITY	phone #: 856-660-8920
(7) T th E	This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Sellois notice as true and correct and have no reason NCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregreen.	to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.
THE	undersigned Buyer doknowledges reserve and lereg	
Signa	ature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer Date
Printe	ed Name:	Printed Name:

Initialed by: Buyer:

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

and Seller:

dotloop verified

Page 6 of 6